

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

TUYUANA MORRIS, as Personal  
Representative of the Estate of  
SHUNTERIA MCINTYRE, deceased,  
  
Petitioner,

CASE NO. SC16-931  
L.T. Case Nos.: 1D14-3987  
2011-00953-CA

v.

ORLANDO S. MUNIZ, M.D., et al.  
  
Respondents.

\_\_\_\_\_ /

**ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW FROM THE  
FIRST DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL**

---

---

**ANSWER BRIEF OF RESPONDENT JACKSON HOSPITAL**

---

---

Jaken E. Roane • FBN 0523011  
[jaken@guildaylaw.com](mailto:jaken@guildaylaw.com)



Guilday, Simpson, West, Hatch, Lowe &  
Roane, P.A.

1983 Centre Pointe Boulevard, Suite 200  
Tallahassee, Florida 32308-7823  
(850) 224-7091

(850) 222-2593 *facsimile*

Attorney for Respondent Jackson Hospital

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>PAGE</u></b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS .....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	20
ARGUMENT .....	22
I.    NO CONFLICT EXISTS AND THIS COURT SHOULD DISCHARGE JURISDICTION .....	22
II.   DISMISSAL WAS REQUIRED BY SECTION 766.206(2) BECAUSE PLAINTIFF FAILED TO COMPLY WITH THE REASONABLE INVESTIGATION REQUIREMENTS .....	29
A.   Standard of Review – Competent Substantial Evidence.....	29
B.   The Trial Court’s Ruling is Supported by Competent Substantial Evidence and Should be Affirmed .....	30
C.   The Trial Court Properly Allowed Additional Presuit Discovery and an Evidentiary Hearing on Dr. Thompson’s Qualifications .....	34
D.   Competent Substantial Evidence Supports the Finding that the Plaintiff did not Establish that Dr. Thompson was Qualified as a Medical Expert Pursuant to Section 766.102(5), Florida Statutes .....	35
E.   Competent Substantial Evidence Supports the Trial Court’s Determination that the Plaintiff did not Establish that Dr. Thompson was Qualified as an Expert Pursuant to Section 766.102(6), Florida Statutes .....	37

III. DISMISSAL WAS APPROPRIATE BECAUSE PLAINTIFF FAILED TO PROVIDE JACKSON HOSPITAL WITH REASONABLE ACCESS TO INFORMATION DURING PRESUIT .....	39
A. Standard of Review – Abuse of Discretion.....	39
B. The First District Properly Held the Dismissal Under Section 766.205 for Failure to Comply with Presuit Discovery Was Within the Trial Court’s Discretion.....	40
1. Plaintiff Willfully Failed to Respond to “First Round” of Presuit Discovery .....	41
2. Plaintiff Willfully Failed to Participate in “Second Round” of Presuit Discovery as Ordered by the Trial Court.....	44
3. Dismissal of Plaintiff’s Amended Complaint was Proper.....	45
IV. TRIAL COURT WAS NOT REQUIRED TO APPLY <i>KOZEL</i> FACTORS .....	46
CONCLUSION.....	47
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	48
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	50

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Apostolico v. Orlando Reg'l Health Care Sys., Inc.</i> , 871 So. 2d 283 (Fla. 5th DCA 2004).....	24, 25
<i>Archer v. Maddux</i> , 645 So. 2d 544 (Fla. 1st DCA 1994).....	39
<i>Bery v. Fahel</i> , 88 So. 3d 236 (Fla. 3d DCA 2011).....	35
<i>Bery v. Fahel</i> , 143 So. 3d 962 (Fla. 3d DCA 2014).....	29, 30, 31
<i>Canakaris v. Canakaris</i> , 382 So. 2d 1197 (Fla. 1980).....	40
<i>Cohen v. West Boca Medical Center, Inc.</i> , 854 So. 2d 276 (Fla. 4th DCA 2003).....	45
<i>De La Torre v. Orta ex rel Orta</i> , 785 So. 2d 553 (Fla. 3d DCA 2001).....	28, 29
<i>DeCristo v. Columbia Hosp. Palm Beaches, Ltd.</i> , 896 So. 2d 909 (Fla. 4th DCA 2005).....	40
<i>Dep't of Health &amp; Rehab. Servs. v. Nat'l Adoption Counseling Serv., Inc.</i> , 498 So. 2d 888 (Fla. 1986).....	22
<i>Duffy v. Brooker</i> , 614 So. 2d 539 (Fla. 1st DCA 1993).....	32
<i>Edwards v. Sunrise Ophthalmology ASC, LLC</i> , 134 So. 3d 1056 (Fla. 4th DCA 2013).....	24, 39
<i>George A. Morris, III, M.D., P.A. v. Ergos</i> , 532 So. 2d 136 (Fla. 2d DCA 1988).....	28

<i>Grau v. Wells</i> , 795 So. 2d 988 (Fla. 4th DCA 2001).....	30, 32
<i>Herber v. Martin Memorial Medical Center, Inc.</i> , 76 So. 3d 1 (Fla. 4th DCA 2011).....	29
<i>Holden v. Bober</i> , 39 So. 3d 396 (Fla. 2d DCA 2010).....	23
<i>Ingersoll v. Hoffman</i> , 589 So. 2d 223 (Fla. 1991) .....	39
<i>Kozel v. Ostendorf</i> , 629 So. 2d 817 (Fla. 1993) .....	3, 28, 29, 46, 47
<i>Melanson v. Agravat</i> , 675 So. 2d 1032 (Fla. 1st DCA 1996).....	45
<i>Morris v. Muniz</i> , 189 So. 3d 348 (Fla. 1st DCA 2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Oken v. Williams</i> , 23 So. 3d 140 (Fla. 1st DCA 2009), <i>quashed on other grounds</i> , 62 So. 3d 1129 (Fla. 2011) .....	25, 32
<i>Oliveros v. Adventist Health Sys./Sunbelt, Inc.</i> , 45 So. 3d 873 (Fla. 2d DCA 2010).....	25
<i>Popps v. Foltz</i> , 806 So. 2d 583 (Fla. 4th DCA 2002).....	40
<i>Rhodes v. State</i> , 986 So. 2d 501 (Fla. 2008) .....	34, 46
<i>Shands Teaching Hospital v. Barber</i> , 638 So. 2d 570 (Fla. 1st DCA 1994).....	40
<i>Vincent v. Kaufman</i> , 855 So. 2d 1153 (Fla. 4th DCA 2003).....	28, 29, 40

<i>Williams v. Oken</i> , 62 So. 3d 1129 (Fla. 2011) .....	11, 26, 32, 35
<i>Winson v. Norman</i> , 658 So. 2d 625 (Fla. 3d DCA 1995).....	39
<i>Yocom v. Wuesthoff Health Systems, Inc.</i> , 880 So. 2d 787 (Fla. 5th DCA 2004).....	30, 32

**STATUTES**

§ 766.102, Fla. Stat. (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 766.102(5), Fla. Stat. (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 766.102(5)(a), Fla. Stat. (2009) .....	36
§ 766.102(5)(a)2.a., Fla. Stat. (2009).....	33
§ 766.102(6), Fla. Stat. (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 766.102(9), Fla. Stat. (2009).....	10, 34
§ 766.106, Fla. Stat. (2009).....	9
§ 766.106(6), Fla. Stat. (2009).....	35
§ 766.106(6)(a), Fla. Stat. (2009) .....	9, 40, 46
§ 766.106(7), Fla. Stat. (2009).....	9
§ 766.202, Fla. Stat. (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 766.202(2), Fla. Stat. (2009).....	23, 46
§ 766.202(6), Fla. Stat. (2009).....	32, 33
§ 766.203(2), Fla. Stat. (2009).....	31

§ 766.203(4), Fla. Stat. (2009).....	35
§ 766.205, Fla. Stat. (2009).....	2, 27, 35
§ 766.205(1), Fla. Stat. (2009).....	40
§ 766.205(2), Fla. Stat. (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 766.205(3), Fla. Stat. (2009).....	9, 41
§ 766.206, Fla. Stat. (2009).....	28
§ 766.206(2), Fla. Stat. (2009).....	<i>passim</i>
